
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, MONDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda - Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Caernarfon

Contact Point

Rebeca Jones
01286 679890

polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 23 September 2019)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP

Gwynedd

Councillors

Anne Lloyd Jones, 
Berwyn Parry Jones, Gareth Griffith, Gareth A Roberts, 
John Pughe Roberts, Paul Rowlinson, Owain Williams

Isle of Anglesey

Councillors

Richard Dew, John Griffith, 
Kenneth P Hughes, Richard O. Jones, Bryan Owen,

Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 4 - 6

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held 06.09.19 be signed as a true record.

5.  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 7 - 151

To submit a report from the Planning Policy Manager

6.  RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - PLANNING AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE

152 - 174

To submit a report by Team Leader Joint Planning Policy Unit



1

JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Joint Planning Policy Committee

10.00am 6 September 2019

Siambr Hywel Dda, Caernarfon

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr Richard Dew 
Cllr John Griffith 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 
Cllr Robin Williams

Gwynedd Council's
Cllr Anne Lloyd Jones
Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 
Cllr Gareth Griffith
Cllr Gareth A Roberts
Cllr Paul Rowlinson
Cllr Owain Williams

Officers:
Gareth Jones
Dewi Francis Jones
Robyn Jones
Rebeca Jones
Bob Thomas
Heledd Jones

Senior Manager, Planning and Public Protection Service (GC)
Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Legal Services Manager (IACC)
Planning Policy Manager (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)

Apologies: Cllr Richard Owain Jones (IACC) 
Cllr Bryan Owen (IACC)
Cllr John Pughe Roberts (GC)

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies as noted above. 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. URGENT ITEMS

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2

No urgent items were received.   

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Committee held on 17 July 2019 were accepted as a true record. 

5. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: PLANNING OBLIGATIONS

Bob Thomas gave a brief presentation highlighting the observations received during the public 
consultation period for this draft SPG. 

In the context of the SPG in question, it was noted that a public consultation period had taken place 
between February and April 2019.  

During the public consultation period, 11 individual observations were received (these can be seen in 
Appendix 1 of the report). It was noted that a full copy of the Guidance had been included in Appendix 
2, that had incorporated the amendments suggested following public consultation.

The Committee did not raise any matters in relation to the SPG.

Decision - The Joint Planning Policy Committee accepted the recommendation:-  

i) To approve the proposed response to the observations on the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance and adopt the Planning Obligations Guidance;

ii) That the Joint Planning Policy Unit be given the power to undertake final administrative 
amendments to the Guidance to ensure that all cross-referenced matters within it are correct.

6. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: REPLACEMENT DWELLINGS AND 
CONVERSIONS IN THE COUNTRYSIDE

A brief presentation was given by Heledd Jones highlighting the observations received during the 
public consultation period for this draft SPG. 

In the context of the SPG in question, it was noted that a public consultation period had taken place 
between February
[...]
e planning application assessment process, and it would be possible to receive as needed 
input/guidance from the Councils' Economic Development departments. 

 The wording of the relevant Policy (Policy TWR 2) refers to ensuring that no application would 
lead to an over-concentration of holiday accommodation. The definition of 'over-concentration' 
is expanded upon in the explanation to the Policy, and it notes the need to present a Business 
Plan in order to assess the market and similar provision in the area. As part of assessing the 
provision, it is also possible for the unit to assess council tax information. A separate SPG for 
Holiday Accommodation is in the process of being adopted.      

Decision - The Joint Planning Policy Committee accepted the recommendation:-  

i) To approve the proposed response to the observations on the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance and adopt the Replacement Dwellings and Conversions in the Countryside;

ii) That the Joint Planning Policy Unit be given the power to undertake final administrative 
amendments to the Guidance to ensure that all cross-referenced matters within it are correct.

End

Page 6



MEETING Joint Local Development Plan Committee

DATE 30  September 2019

NAME Joint Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring 
Report August 2017 – March 2019 

PURPOSE Present the First JLDP Annual Monitoring Report 2019

RECOMMENDATION The Joint Planning Policy Committee is asked to accept 
the Annual Monitoring Report (Appendix 1) and offer 
advice on it  before it is presented to the Cabinet 
(Gwynedd Council) and the Executive (Ynys Môn)  

AUTHOR Joint Planning Policy Unit Manager, 

1 Background

1.1 As members are aware, the Local Development Plan (LDP) is required to be monitored 
annually and the report must be submitted to the Welsh Government by 31st October 
2019. The Unit has previously presented a report which provided an overview of the 
monitoring process in July, including the legislative requirements. The purpose of this 
report is to present the first Annual Monitoring Report, which reports of the period since 
adoption, 1st August 2017 – 31 March 2019. 

2 The Monitoring Framework (Chapter 7 in the Plan)

2.1 The Gwynedd and Môn joint Local Development plan was adopted at the end of July 
2017. Therefore, in order to have a complete financial year, this is the first year in which 
it is possible to submit an AMR to the Welsh Government. 

2.2 The AMR provides an important evidence base for the review of the Joint LDP and 
over time AMR can show trends, identify any policies that are delivering or not, and 
highlight if there is any policy void or omission. The Gwynedd and Anglesey LDP has 
a monitoring framework which was agreed with the Inspector during the Examination. 
The Monitoring Framework can be found in Chapter 7 of the Joint LDP. There are 69 
indicators, which report on the 5 themes in the JLDP. 

i. As a visual aid when monitoring the effectiveness of policies and to provide an 
overview of performance, key indicators and outcomes are shown in the table below. 

Symbol Description Number of 
Indicators

Local policy contributes to achieving 
Plan objectives and performs in 
accordance with, or better than, 
expectations.

35

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



The policy target is currently not 
achieved as anticipated but this is 
not leading to concerns regarding 
policy implementation.

32

Local policy does not provide 
expected results and there are 
resulting concerns regarding Policy 
implementation.

1

There is no conclusion - available 
data is scarce. 1

2.3     It is a statutory requirement to include the two following indicators in the Monitoring 
Framework:

i. Land Supply for Housing from the Annual Housing Land Availability Study;
ii. Additional net number of affordable and market units constructed in the Plan 

area. 

2.4 There is also an expectation that every monitoring framework includes indicators 
related to the following: 

i. the spatial dis
[...]
 Committee is asked to accept the Annual Monitoring 
Report (Appendix 1) and offer advice on it  before it is presented to the Cabinet 
(Gwynedd Council) and the Executive (Ynys Môn)  

Appendix 1: Annual Monitoring Report August 2017 –March 2019. 

Page 12



ITEM 5, APPENDIX 1 

1 

              Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan        
                                                 2011-2026  

                         FIRST ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  
                            1ST AUGUST 2017- 31 MARCH 2019 

Page 13



            Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan – First Annual Monitoring Report

2 

CONTENTS PAGE 

Executive Summary 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

Chapter 2: Analysing Significant Contextual Changes 

Chapter 3: An Analysis of Indicators 

6.1 Safe, Healthy, Distinctive and Vibrant Communities  

6.2 Sustainable Living 

6.3 Economy and Regeneration 

6.4 Supply and Quality of Housing 

6.5 Natural and Built Environment 

Chapter 4: Conclusions and Recommendations 

Appendix 1: Sustainability Appraisal Monitoring 

Appendix 2: The Joint LDP's compliance with the Well-being Act (2015) 

Appendix 3: Distribution of Residential Permissions 

Page 14



            Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan – First Annual Monitoring Report

3 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

i. The Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan (Joint LDP) was adopted on 
31 July 2017. The Joint LDP area includes Anglesey and the Gwynedd Planning 
Authority area. It does not include the parts of Gwynedd that are within the Snowdonia 
National Park. 

ii. Monitoring is a continuous part of the process of drawing up a plan. Monitoring is the 
connection between gathering evidence, the plan's strategy and the work of drawing 
up policies, implementing policies, evaluating and reviewing the Plan. The Monitoring 
Framework is in Chapter 7 of the Joint LDP. It includes a total of 69 indicators that are 
used to monitor the effectiveness of
[...]
seen above the majority of indicators do not require any further action with 
the exception to continue to monitor. Some indicators have been coloured grey as they 
have been achieved and therefore no further action is required and therefore are not 
noted above.  

x. A small number of indicators relate to the preparation of the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG), and it can be seen that the series of SPG was not prepared by the 
target date. However, in every case, reasons are recorded in order to justify the delay in 
preparing the SPG, which show that they will be considered for adoption as soon as is 
practically possible. Where an indicator relates to an SPG that has been adopted the 
action has been coloured grey as no further action is required in relation to this indicator.  

Page 17



            Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan – First Annual Monitoring Report

6 

xi. When assessing the performance of the Joint LDP, as well as considering the indicators, 
the AMR must consider any national, regional and local contextual changes that have 
taken place in the previous year. The resulting impact of these changes on the Joint 
LDP must also be considered. 

xii. The table below provides an overview of the key documents that were considered: 

Document  

National  

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

Planning (Wales) Act 2015 

Technical Advice Note 20: Planning and the Welsh language (TAN 20) (October 

2017) 

Technical Advice Notes (TAN) 24: The Historic Environment (October 2017) 

Technical Advice Note (TAN) 1: Temporary disqualification in paragraph 6.2 (July 

2018)

Planning Policy Wales (PPW): Edition 10 (December 2018) 

CLlC 005/2018: Planning for Gypsy, Traveller and Showpeople Sites  

Enabling Gypsies, Roma and Travellers Plan (June 2018) 

National Marine Plan, Draft Wales (December 2017)  

Regional  

North Wales Growth Deal 

Local  

Local Well-being Plans 

Community Infrastructure Levy 

AMR Ke
[...]
 symbols

Local policy contributes to achieving Plan objectives and 
performs in accordance with, or better than, expectations. 

The policy target is currently not achieved as anticipated but this 
is not leading to concerns regarding policy implementation. 

Local policy does not provide expected results and there are 
resulting concerns regarding Policy implementation. 

There is no conclusion - available data is scarce. 

Reviewing the Plan 

1.12 The Councils will consider a series of conclusions from AMRs when deciding whether 
the Plan needs to be reviewed (partially or fully) before the statutory four-year period. 
Table 4 refers to examples of thresholds that could trigger a review before the statutory 
review period.   

Table 4 - thresholds for undertaking a review before the statutory review 

Thresholds for undertaking a review before the statutory review - circumstances 
affecting the robustness of the plan 

1
Conclusions of the Annual Monitoring 
Report  

Significant concerns over time relating to 
implementing the strategy of the plan, 
including the effectiveness of policy, 
progress and implementation rates in 
accordance with recorded trends. 

2
Changes to national policy or 
legislation 

Significant change to national policy and / 
or legislation that affects the strategic plan 
/ key policies. 

3 Contextual change 
Significant change to the context within 
which the action plan operates. 

4
Section 61 Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 

Unexpected and significant results of 
evidence gathered through updated 
surveys, which affect the implementation 
of the plan's strategy. 

Page 24



            Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan – First Annual Monitoring Report

13 

Structure and content 

1.13 This is the structure of the rest of this AMR. 

Table 5:  Structure of the AMR 

Chapter Contents in brief 

2 
Analysing significant 
contextual change 

A summary and review of wider contextual 
matters within the imp
[...]
n on the date the Plan was adopted).   

These units have received permission on sites of the sizes highlighted in the table below:

Size of Housing 
Applications 

Number of Sites Total number of units

1 unit 81 81 
2 to 5 units 24 76 

6 to 10 units 16 126 
11+ units  7 260 

Of the 7 sites that are 11+ units in size, 5 of these are on sites designated for housing in 
the Plan and the other 2 sites which are not designated for housing are applications for 
100% affordable housing.  

This means that there are no applications that have received planning permission since 
the Plan's adoption where measures are required to mitigate any significant harm to the 
Welsh language.   

It should be noted that an application for 366 houses in Bangor was refused on appeal 
as the Inspector was not convinced that the information submitted proved that the 
development would have an adverse impact on the Welsh language contrary to Strategic 
Policy PS1.       

It should be noted that the ‘Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable 
Communities’ Supplementary Planning Guidance has been adopted during the period of 
this AMR   - See D4  

Action:

No action currently required. Continue to monitor as part of the next AMR. 

Page 36



            Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan – First Annual Monitoring Report

25 

Indicator: D3

Objective:  SO1 Safeguard and strengthen the Welsh language and 
culture and promote its use as an essential part of 
community life. 

Indicator: Target: Relevant policy: PS1 

Outcome: Trigger level:

D3 Number of 

planning 

applications 

accompanied by a 

Welsh Language 

Statement or a 

Welsh Language 

Impact 

Assessment  

All relevant 

planning 

applications to be 

accompanied by a 

Welsh Language 

Statement or a 

Welsh Language 

Impact 

Assessment, 

which address 

factors relevant to 

the use of the 

Welsh language in 

the community as 

set out in the 

Supplementary 

Planning 

Guidance.  

AMB 
[...]
pply should not 

fall below 5 years 

as determined by 

the Housing Land 

Availability Study 

(TAN 1) in any 

given year 

AMR 1 Housing land supply falls 

below 5 years in any year 

taken from the Housing 

Land Availability Study 

(TAN 1)

AMR 2

AMR 3

AMR 4

Analysis:

Page 82



            Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan – First Annual Monitoring Report

71 

The Housing Land Availability Study (JHLAS) 2019 (relevant for the 2018-19 period) for the 
Joint Local Development Plan area notes a housing land supply of 5.3 years.  

For the 2017-19 period i.e.  Housing Land Availability Study 2018, the land supply for 
housing was 6.3 years.  

There is, therefore, a sufficient supply of land for housing in the Plan area. 

Action:

No action currently required. Continue to monitor as part of the next AMR. 

Indicator: D44

Objective: SO15 
& 
SO16 

SO15: To ensure that a sufficient and appropriate range of 
housing sites are available in sustainable locations in 
accordance with the settlement hierarchy to support 
economic growth. 

SO16: To provide a mixture of good quality and affordable 
housing units, of a range of types and tenures to meet the 
housing requirements of all sections of the population 

Indicator: Target: Relevant Policy: PS16, TAI1- TAI7, PS 18, 
TAI 5, TAI 8, TAI 15-TAI 19

Outcome: Trigger Level:

D44 The number of 
new housing units 
built in the Plan 
area 

Provide 7,184 new 

housing units over 

the Plan period, 

according to the 

breakdown set out 

Topic Paper 20B 

Housing 

Trajectory 

Annual targets for 

remainder of Plan 

period : 

2016/ 17 = 376 

2017/ 18 = 505 

2018/ 19 = 617 

2019/ 20 = 631 

2020/ 21 = 647 

2021/ 22 = 623 

2022/ 23 = 565 

2023/ 24 = 527 

2024/ 25 = 528 

2025/ 26 = 466 

AMR 1 The number of new 

housing units provided in 

the Plan area falls below 

the requirement for 2 

consecutive years 

AMR 2

AMR 3

AMR 4

Page 83



            Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local D
[...]
191. Pontllyfni,   

192. Rhoslan,   

193. Saron (Llanwnda),   

194. Swan,   

195. Tai’n Lôn,   

196. Talwaenydd,  

197. Talybont,   

198. Tan y Coed,   

199. Treborth,  

200. Ty’n-lôn,   

201. Ty’n y Lôn,  

202. Waun (Penisarwaun).   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 151



ITEM 6
 
MEETING OF THE Joint Planning Policy Committee
DATE 30 September 2019
NAME Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations - Planning and the Welsh 
language 

PURPOSE To propose a response to the recommendations 
stemming from the Planning and the Welsh 
Language Scrutiny report submitted at the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2019. 
 

RECOMMENDATION That the Committee approve the proposed 
response to Recommendations 1 to 5 stemming 
from the work of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee for Planning and the Welsh language.

AUTHOR Team Leader, Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint 
Planning Policy Unit

 
1. Background
 
1.1 The Communities Scrutiny Committee undertook a scrutiny investigation into Planning 

and the Welsh language. A Working Group was established to carry out the work and, 
at a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2019, the findings of this work were 
presented.

1.2 It was agreed that Part D of the scrutiny report would form the Scrutiny Committee's 
observations for the Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable 
Communities Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). This part was discussed by 
the Joint Planning Policy Committee at its meeting on 17 July 2019.

1.3 At the meeting on 4 July, it was agreed that the recommendations of the Planning and 
the Welsh language work by the Scrutiny Committee would be presented to the Joint 
Planning Policy Committee at a meeting in September.

1.4 Appendix A to this report contains a copy of the Working Group's Report which was 
presented to the Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2019, while Appendix B contains a 
copy of the decisions made at the Scrutiny Committee on this specific item.   

2. Response to the Scrutiny Committee's Recommendations

2.1 The following table highlights the decisions stemming from the work of the Scrutiny 
Committee and the officers' recommendations on the matters raised:

The Scrutiny Committee’s 
Recommendation

Officers’ Response

1. That the Councils have discretion Policy PS 1 of the Plan dictates when a Welsh 
Language Statement is needed and when a 

Page 152

Agenda Item 6



in terms of requesting a 'Welsh 
Language Statement' or 'Welsh 
Language Impact Assessment' 
when dealing with any planning 
applications, whether windfall or 
not, where the Welsh language is 
a material consideration, in 
accordance with section 31(2) of 
the Planning Act (Wales) 2015. 

report about a Welsh Language Impact 
Assessment is needed with planning applications. 

See the response to question 3 below for the 
relevant thresholds within Policy PS 1 and 
instances when the Welsh language is a material 
consideration.

As can be seen from the response to question 3 
below, Policy PS 1 and the Maintaining and 
Creating Distinctive and Sustainable 
Communities SPG give consideration to the need 
for a linguistic statement for allocated sites as 
well as windfall sites. Also, in cases where the 
Welsh language is a relevant consideration but 
when there is no need for a formal assessment or 
statement, applicants are encouraged to submit a 
record of how consideration was given to the 
Welsh language when drawing up the planning 
application. 

2. That the Joint Planning Policy Unit 
should submit the following to a 
meeting of the Communities 
Scrutiny Committee as soon as 
possible: 

- The first Annual Monitoring Report 
of the new Development Plan

- An analysis of the contribution of 
the current Planning Guidance to 
the impact of developments on 
the viability of the Welsh language 
in Gwynedd since 2009.

First Annual Monitoring Report - This item will be 
presented to the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on 26 September 2019.

SPG: Planning and the Welsh Language, 
(November 2009). –

This is tantamount to requesting an analysis of 
the contribution made by the former Unitary 
Development Plan (Gwynedd) in its entirety to the 
viability of the Welsh language. It must be noted 
that, in the former way of preparing development 
plans, there were no statutory requirements to 
monitor a plan as is the case with the Joint Local 
Development Plan. 

Also, it must also be remembered that the role of 
planning in terms of linguistic matters has been 
limited to land-use matters and to trying to create 
the best possible circumstances to facilitate 
sustainable developments.

What is requested is therefore large and complex 
work which is only relevant to Gwynedd and to a 
former Development Plan which is no longer 
operational.

After forming the Joint Planning Policy Unit 
(JPPU) in 2011, the priority was the need to 
gather and prepare background evidence base to 
create a Joint Local Development Plan. 

As part of the direct evidence base for linguistic 

Page 153



matters for the JLDP, the following was prepared:
 Welsh Language Impact Assessment (2013, 

2014 and 2015);
 Topic Paper 10 Welsh language and Culture;
 Topic Paper 10A Language Profile - 

Gwynedd;
 Topic Paper 10B Language Profile - 

Anglesey.

The Inspector's findings following an independent 
inquiry into the JLDP in the context of the Welsh 
language was:

“The available evidence demonstrates that the 
Councils have prepared the Plan on the basis of 
a reasonable understanding of the potential 
implications for the Welsh language. The Plan’s 
strategy and its detailed policies and allocations 
are a legitimate response to the evidence base. 
Accordingly, we are satisfied that the effect on the 
Welsh language has been properly considered, 
and that the Plan, subject to the recommended 
changes, provides a framework to safeguard and 
promote the language." 

There is a monitoring framework within the JLDP 
which means that there is a 
[...]
 
overview of how language 
assessments are being 
discussed'. 

The comment is noted and the Planning Service 
(Gwynedd) will be happy to collaborate on this.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the Committee approve the proposed response to Recommendations 1 to 5 
stemming from the work of the Communities Scrutiny Committee for Planning 
and the Welsh language.

APPENDICES:

Appendix A: Final Report of the Planning and the Welsh Language Scrutiny Investigation - 
by the Working Group to the Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2019

Appendix B: A copy of the Scrutiny Committee resolution 4 July 2019 

Page 157



APPENDIX A: Final Report of the Planning and the Welsh Language Scrutiny 
Investigation - by the Working Group to the Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2019

Meeting Communities Scrutiny Committee

Date 4 July 2019

Subject Planning and the Welsh Language Scrutiny Investigation 
Final Report

Members of the 
Working Group

Councillors:
Gruffydd Williams (Chair)
Aled Ll. Evans
Simon Glyn

Officers Gareth James – Members Support and Scrutiny Manager
Lowri Haf Evans – Members Support Officer

Cabinet Member Councillor Gareth Griffith, Environment Cabinet Member

Recommendation Members of the Scrutiny Committee are requested to:
 Consider the contents, 
 Ask questions to Members and Officers of the 

Working Group,
 Make any changes, if required, and then 
 Adopt the Report and
 Present to Members of the Joint Planning Policy 

Committee.
 Request an update from the Joint Planning Policy 

Committee on the attainment of the 
recommendations within 6 months.

The following documents are presented to the Scrutiny Committee by Members 
of the Working Group:

 Planning and the Welsh Language Scrutiny Investigation draft Final 
Report

 Analysis of Engagement Exercise in June 2016 (Appendix 1)

Page 158



8

Planning and the Welsh 
Language Scrutiny 
Investigation Final Report
We wish to thank all the participants for their co-operation with the work.

A MAIN RECOMMENDATIONS SUBMITT
[...]
 be published as part 
of the documents pack - Diagram 5, Appendix 7 
and Appendix 8.

In addition, it was resolved to Authorise 
relevant Senior Officers on behalf of the 
Planning Services of both Authorities to write 
to Welsh Government to enquire about the 
rights to change policy within a local 
development plan and the rights to change the 
threshold to hold a pre planning application 
public consultation for five houses in villages 
and the countryside rather than for ten 
houses.

A response was received from Welsh 
Government which confirmed the viewpoint of 
the Joint Planning Policy Committee.

2 That Panel members receive advice 
and guidance from independent 
experts in the area of Linguistic 
Planning when preparing the new 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
and prior to consulting on the new 
draft Guidance.

Resolved to Authorise relevant Senior Officers 
on behalf of the Planning Services of both 
Authorities to commission qualified outside 
experts to undertake a critical appraisal of the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
maintaining and creating unique and 
sustainable communities, and specifically 
Section 2 of that Guidance. 

Page 161



1
1

Recommendation Gwynedd 
Scrutiny Investigation Working 
Group - Planning and the Welsh 
Language (April 2018)

The response of the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee (November 2018)

Cwmni Iaith and Cwmni Burum were 
appointed to work in partnership to undertake 
a critical appraisal of the first consultation 
draft Supplementary Planning Guidance. The 
recommendations of the companies were 
accepted and the consultation draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance, which 
incorporates changes recommended by the 
companies, has been approved for the public 
consultation.

3 That Panel members receive advice 
and guidance from independent 
experts in the area of Research and 
Analytics when preparing the new 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
and prior to consulting on the new 
draft Guidance.

Guidance from independent experts in the 
field of research and analytics was not needed 
in order to complete the work of preparing the 
Guidance prior to a public consultation about 
it. 

4 That Panel members receive advice 
and guidance from independent 
experts in the area of Engagement 
and Consultation when preparing the 
new Supplementary Planning 
Guidance and prior to consulting on 
the new draft Guidance.

Guidance from independent experts in the 
field of engagement and consultation was not 
needed in order to complete the work of 
preparing the Guidance prior to a public 
consultation about it. 

5 5 That Panel members request the 
Timetable to be extended if need be, 
in order to achieve work of the 
highest possible standard.  

The timetable to prepare the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance has been extended in order 
to undertake a critical appraisal and prepare 
a report about the public consultation to the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee during 
2019.

C BACKGROUND
7. At the extraordinary meeting of the full Council on 28 July 2017, the Gwynedd and 

Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan 2011-2026was adopted.

Page 162



1
2

8. A Briefing Meeting was held by the Cabinet Member for the Environment on 22 
September 2017 and she asked the Members for support and ideas with the work of 
developing the Supplementary Planning Guidance.

9. A Planning and the Welsh Language Scrutiny Investigation was established at the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee on 7 December 2017.

10.The aim of the Investigation was as follows:

Part 1 (specifically for the draft SPG)

Clause A Ensure that the consultation process on the Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG) is inclusive;

Clause B Scrutinise a draft framework for preparing a Welsh Language Statement and a 
draft framework for preparing a Welsh Language Impact Assessment;

Clause C Scrutinise how it is intended to implement the SPG in the context of the 
requirements of the new TAN 20;  
(https://gov.wales/topics/planning/policy/tan
[...]
e Assessments on relevant policies.
4 To ask language enthusiasts for their support to deliver the work.
5 That there is a need to submit a further report to the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee, including a brief and terms of reference for re-establishing a working 
group to investigate 'establishing an overview of how language assessments are 
being discussed'.

Page 173


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix 1 Draft Copy of Annual Monitoring Report

	6 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - PLANNING AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 30/09/19

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 30/09/19

Present: Gareth Wyn Griffith (Chair)
Councillor Richard Dew (Vice-Chair)

Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr John Griffith
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes
Cllr Robin Williams 

Gwynedd Council  
Cllr Gareth A Roberts
Cllr Paul Rowlinson
Cllr Owain Williams

Officers: 
Gareth Jones
Dewi Francis Jones
Rhun ap Gareth
Rebeca Jones
Linda Lee

Chief Planning Officer (GC)
Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Senior Solicitor (GC) 
JPPU Manager – (JPPU)
Senior Planning Officer (JPPU)

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Cllr Anne Lloyd Jones (GC), Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 
(GC), Cllr John Pughe Roberts (GC) and Cllr Bryan Owen (IACC)

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent items were received.   

4.  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held on 6 September 2019 were accepted as a true 
record.

5.  ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

Presentation from Rebeca Jones on the AMR of the Joint Local Development Plan. 
Rebeca outlined the purpose of the AMR and explained that the AMR included 69 



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 30/09/19

indicators that provided an overview of the plan's performance. A performance analysis 
of the indicators was provided and any actions raised following the analysis were 
highlighted.

As part of the report, Rebeca presented the observations of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on the AMR which had been submitted at the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on 26 September 2019.

Matters raised:

 A discussion was held on 1 indicator that had been marked in red, namely 
approving the conversion of an unit into a house in a flood risk zone.  

 A councillor identified errors in some Welsh words in the document.
 A request was made for an analysis of appeals over the plan period so far.
 A question was raised about the Wylfa Newydd planning permission period 

and how much public money had been spent on the Wylfa Newydd proposed 
development and its associated developments so far.

Response:

 Agreed to amend the Welsh language
 Agreed to send a table that had been created to provide an overview/analysis 

of appeals
 She explained that the period would be the same as any other permission if 

Wylfa Newydd would be granted permission. In terms of how much money 
had been spent, this was irrelevant to the report that was being submitted.

Decision - To accept the recommendation to accept the Annual Monitoring Report.

6.  RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
PLANNING AND THE WELSH LANGUAGE

Presentation from Gareth Jones offering a response to the recommendations stemming 
from the Planning and the Welsh Language Scrutiny investigation report which had been 
submitted at the Communities Scrutiny Committee on 4 July 2019.  The background to 
the scrutiny investigation was provided and Gareth explained that the Communities 
Scrutiny Committee had five additional recommendations for the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee.

Matters raised:

 A question was raised regarding an unsuccessful appeal on a housing 
development in Bangor. Who made the decisions within the Inspectorate and 
was there a way for Councils to question appeal decisions?

 A concern was raised regarding the cumulative impact on the Welsh 
language with housing developments in Bangor.

Response:



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 30/09/19

 The Planning Inspector appointed to hear the appeal made the decisions by 
utilising policies from the current Development Plan. It was explained that the 
situation with the appeal which related to constructing 366 houses in 
Penyffridd, Bangor was unique.  When the application had been submitted, 
land had been designated for housing in the former Unitary Development 
Plan (Gwynedd) but when the appeal was determined the planning policy 
context had changed with the Joint Local Development Plan superseding the 
former Unitary Development Plan. The housing strategy in the Joint Local 
Development Plan was completely different and the Penyffridd site had not 
been designated for housing with much of the site now located outside the 
development boundary. Furthermore, the Plan was introducing the PS1 policy 
which related to how to give consideration to the Welsh language with 
relevant developments. The appeal was refused on the grounds of a lack of 
evidence regarding impact on the Welsh language and because the 
development was not in line with relevant housing policies. This was a 
significant decision in terms of the use of policy PS1 and the robustness of 
the Plan's strategy.

 Therefore, he explained that Bangor had a sub-regional role in the Plan area 
and that there was evidence of need for housing; however, the housing 
strategy in terms of Bangor had moved away from designating major 
developments on one or two sites. It was also noted that the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance, Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable 
Communities, which had recently been adopted, provided detailed guidance 
to ensure appropriate consideration of the Welsh language when relevant. 

Decision - To accept the recommendation to receive a response to the 
recommendations stemming from the Planning and the Welsh Language Scrutiny 
investigation report.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


